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1 • (ABC GAME).
The letters of the alphabet on five cross-shaped 
cardboard forms that can be folded into cubes. No 
place, no date (but 1950’s ?). Well-preserved.   	  	
                                                   300 € 

* Charming game cubes in bright colours that show 
pictures of animals with the first letter of their 
names.



2 • BAYER, J.L. - KOLIN.
Chromolithograpfie J.L. Bayer Kolin. Kolin, n.d. (c. 1880). One sheet of thin paper, printed on the 
recto only. (c. 22,5 x 29,5 cm). The right-hand side of the page contains an illustration, the right hand 
side contains prices and conditions for the printing of posters in chromolithography in German, 
French and English.                                                                                          150 € 

* The company was founded by the Prague typographer J. L. Bayer in 1879 and from 1884 became 
known for their calendars.



3 • (CHAROST, LOUIS BASILE 	 	  	
     CHEVALIER DE).
Catalogue des livres de la bibliothèque de feu monsieur le chevalier de 
Charost. Paris, Jacques Barois, 1742. 500 pp. 5103 items described. 8vo. 
Half calf, brown marbled boards over a piece of reused manuscript. Edges 
speckled red. Priced throughout in red ink in a contemporary hand with 
a name in the same ink at the end “Le Guy”? (lower hinge of front cover 
a bit damaged corners & edges a bit rubbed, a few pieces of leather 
missing from spine. Wormhole in the lower margins of the first 8 pages, 
first flyleaf loosening, manuscript note (library number?) made with a 
felt pen on the title, owner name erased from title).            1.800 € 

* Sale catalogue of the library formed by Louis-Basile de Béthune, Chevalier de Charost (1674-
1742). He spent the most part of his life building his collection that is particularly strong in the field 
of French history. The catalogue contains 5103 lots. Over half of them (2950 nrs) are in the field of 
history. Pages 451 - 500 contain an extensive author index. [Bléchet, p.112; North, Grolier Club # 66; 
Peignot, p. 89.].



4 • DIBDIN, THOMAS FROGNALL.
The Library Companion or, the young man’s guide and the old man’s comfort, in the choice of a 
library. London, Harding (etc.), 1824. (4),lii,912pp. 8vo. Green buckram (binding slightly soiled &  
traces of use).                                                                                                          200 € 

* First edition. The advertised intention of ‘The Library Companion’ was to provide a guide to the best 
books for study and reference in all parts of learning, seasoned with literary and bibliophilic anecdotes. 
But his passions for the rare and curious diverted Dibdin from these worthy aims and, as one of his 
friends remarked, he once again ‘became rampant’ on editions, typography, illustrations, bindings and 
rare book prices. However, the modern reader will find a good many interesting details about books, 
collectors and book trade personalities of the time. [c.f. O’Dwyer, Thomas Frognall Dibdin; Jackson 
63; Windle & Pippin A50a].



5 • (ECOLE ESTIENNE) VIMOT, A.
Eighty original projects by A. Vimeux, a student of the ‘Ecole Estienne’ in Paris. With 22 printed 
documents, several of which are present as the original project. And 20 sketches in pencil. All loose 
sheets. (Paris), between 1935 and 1940. Most of the sheets are 32 x 24 cm with several exceptions.    	
                                                                                                                                               1.500 € 

* A. Vimeux must have been a student at the ‘Ecole Estienne’ in Paris between 1935 and 1940. The present file 
contains 80 original projects on various kinds of strong paper and paper of different colours. The projects are 
more or less finished. There are projects for posters, letterheads, trade cards, exhibitions, advertisements, covers 
for various publications, drawing of letters and other typographic work etc. All of these are done in the style 
of the 1930’s and show the development of this student’s work and the style taught at the ‘École Estienne”.





6 • GAUFFECOURT, J.-V. CAPRONNIER DE.
Traite de la Relieure des Livres. A Bilingual Treatise on Bookbinding Translated from the French by 
Claude Benaiteau. With an Introduction by John P. Chalmers. Edited by Elaine B. Smyth. Austin, 
W. Thomas Taylor, 1987. 8vo. 130, 4 pp. Titlepage in black and red. Half cloth, gray paper boards. A 
fine copy.                                                                                                    150 € 

* Texts in English and French. The first edition in French was published in 1763. One of 300 copies 
only.



7 • (ILLUMINATION).
La Sainte Messe. Paris, Bouasse Lebel & fils & 
Massin, 1892. 8vo. (size binding 10 x 17,5 cm). 
Frontispiece, xlix pp., entirely mounted on stubs. 
Full blue morocco, inner dentelles richly gilt, inside 
covers blue/grey moirée. All edges gilt. Initials and 
date in gilt on first flyleaf. Name in manuscript on 
the title. A lovely copy.                         580 € 

* A lovely printed prayer book that is entirely 
illuminated by hand. On the first flyleaf we find 
the initials G.L. and the date: 13 Juin 1894. I have 
not been able to identify the initials. It was most 
likely a gift. There is also the name H. Adenot in 
manuscript on the titlepage. That is mostly likely 
the person who illuminated the book. These books 
were printed in black and white and then finished 
in colour according to personal taste. Our copy 
was coloured by a talented artist with various 
nuances and shades of colouring.



8 • MANSUT FILS - PARIS.
Librairie spéciale pour l’enseignement universel (méthode Jacotot). Paris, n.d. (c. 1830). 16 pp. 
Selfwrappers. Some annotations in ink that change prices or notes.                                     250 € 

* Jean Joseph Jacotot (1770-1840) was a French teacher who developed the « Jacotot method », a 
teaching method that is based on universal education. He believed that all people can self-instruct 
because all people have equal intelligence. He also proposed that the teacher’s role is limited to guiding 
or supporting students in order to maintain their attention. His method, and especially its principles, 
are the reflection of an era marked by the French Revolution and by the great ideals of equality, 
fraternity, and liberty. It was also hope-filled for men and women regardless of their status. Jacotot’s 
educational doctrines became popular in England through the interest taken by British educationalist 
Joseph Payne. The present catalogue contains circa 100 titles in all subjects. [c.f. C. Malichequ on 
CCHE].



9 • (MARIETTE, PIERRE-JEAN) (BASAN, F.).
Catalogue raisonné des différens objets de curiosités dans les sciences et arts, qui composent le Cabinet 
de feu Mr. Mariette, Controleur général de la Grande Chancellerie de France, honoraire amateur de 
l’Académie R(oya)le de Peinture, et de celle de Florence. A Paris, chez l’auteur... et chez G. Desprez... 
1775. 8vo. Frontispiece, engraved title, xvi, 418 pp. With four full-page engraved plates. Early twentieth 
century marbled binding, edges stained red. (small part of marbled paper on front hinge lacking). 
Black title label on spine (label a bit damaged). Manuscript dedictation on the inside front 
cover: “Souvenir bien affectueux a Mr. L. Gougy... (illegible) Martin, 17 janvier 1908”. 
One manuscript page (written recto and verso) in a neat hand inserted between pages 
206 and 207 giving notes on lot nr. 1368 (a transcription of long manuscript notes by 
Mariette). A copy priced throughout in a contemporary hand with prices and buyer’s 
names and numerous manuscript notes.                                                   4.000 € 

* The auction catalogue of the collection assembled by Pierre-Jean Mariette (1694-1774), art 
dealer, historian and collector of one of history’s finest and most renowned collections of drawings. 
The catalogue contains 2941 lots (1450 drawings and 1491 engravings). Mariette’s collection was 
encyclopedic in scope and included both masterpieces (by artists such as Raphael, Rembrandt, 
Rubens, Titian etc.) and works by little known artists. In the biography that Basan wrote for this 



catalogue he emphasizes Mariette’s importance as a collector. The catalogue is illustrated with several 
plates: an etched, ornamental title page by Moreau le jeune; a frontispiece engraved by Choffard 
after C.N. Cochin; four etchings by Mariette: two landscapes (one folded) after Guercino, “Le Pape 
Adrien VI et quatre Cardinaux” after Perino del Vaga, and one study with five heads, with “1724” 
in lower right. The present copy has numerous manuscript notes throughout, prices, buyer’s names 
(sometimes no name but just the note “payé” but also some more general notes about the drawings 
and notably some transcriptions of manuscript notes that had been written by Mariette himself on 
the drawings. We can conclude that this is very likely the auctioneer’s own copy which has 
lots of details not found in other copies. From the library of the important Parisian bookseller 
Lucien Gougy (1863-1931). [c.f. Brunet, III, p. 1430; Cicognara 4462; Cohen/de Ricci 115]. 



10 • (MINIATURE BOOK).
Le petit conteur d’anecdotes. Paris, Marcilly, n.d. (c. 1835). 32mo. 95 pp. Illustrated titlepage and six 
full-page illustrations (one for each story). Oblong. (4 x 5,5 cm). Pink lithographed boards. All edges 
gilt. (foxing throughout & spine strengthened with tape). Without the slipcase.                  300 € 

* Lovely miniature book printed by Firmin Didot that contains the following stories: l’Auvergnate, la 
Balayeuse, le Marchand d’Habits, la Lingère, le Soldat et le Gagne Petit. Each story has a full-page 
illustration.



11 • MORIN, PIERRE.
Nouveau traité pour la culture des fleurs, qui enseigne la 
manière de les cultiver, multiplier, & les conserver selon 
leurs especes: avec leur proprietez merveilleuses, & leurs 
vertues medicinales. Paris, Charles de Sercy, 1678. Small 
8vo. (7 ff ), 199, (1) pp. Original mottled calf binding, spine 
goldtooled, edges sprinkled red. A good copy.        600 € 

* Second edition, the first was published in 1674. The 
author is named in the privilege at the end of the work. 
Pierre Morin (the younger or the third) was a gardener 
who was active in Paris between 1650 and 1690. He was 
the youngest of three brothers (Pierre - the elder, René and 
our Pierre - the younger). They inherit their taste for plants 
and flowers from their father. According to Wikipedia 
John Evelyn visits Morin’s garden (father) in the Marais 
in Paris in 1644 and describes it: “The next morning, I 
was had by a friend to the garden of Monsieur Morine, 
who, from being an ordinary gardener, is become one of 
the most skilful and curious persons in France for his rare 
collection of shells, flowers, and insects. His garden is of an 
exact oval figure, planted with cypress, cut flat and set as 
even as a wall: the tulips, anemones, ranunculuses, crocuses, 
&c., are held to be of the rarest, and draw all the admirers 
of that kind to his house during the season. He lived in 
a kind of hermitage at one side of his garden, where his 
collection of porcelain and coral, whereof one is carved 
into a large crucifix, is much esteemed. He has also books 
of prints, by Albert [Durer], Van Leyden, Callot, &c. His 
collection of all sorts of insects, especially of butterflies, 
is most curious; these he spreads and so medicates, that 
no corruption invading them, he keeps them in drawers, 
so placed as to represent a beautiful piece of tapestry. 
He showed me the remarks he had made on their 
propagation, which he promised to publish. Some of these, 
as also of his best flowers, he had caused to be painted 
in miniature by rare hands, and some in oil.” The sons 

continue the family business. The present work opens with what the ideal gardener should 
be, then talks about the quality of the soil needed, when and how to plant and water the plants, 
how to get rid of insects. Most of the chapters described a single plant and how to take care of it.



12 • PERLING, AMBROSIUS.
Schat-Kamer van verscheyde geschriften... Amsterdam, without date and printer (about 1740). 18 
leaves (including title). Oblong 4to. Bound in marbled paper. Despite a clumsy attempt of calligraphy 
on the verso of the second leaf a fine copy.                                                                             1.850 € 

* Third issue of the third book of Ambrosius Perling. This master calligrapher was born in Utrecht 
in 1657 or 1658 and became a citizen of Amsterdam in 1683. He kept a boarding school where 
calligraphy was taught and died in 1718. The first issues of the books written by Perling were published 
at his own expenses, the later ones were published (as in this case) by members of the family De 
Broen, engravers and publishers in Amsterdam. Ambrosius Perling reached a high fame during his 
lifetime as the last writing master who could hold in honor the calligraphic tradition of the Dutch 
republic. De Broen advertised his scripts as produced by “the jewel of the writing masters” and in fact 
the fame of Perling as unsurpassed calligrapher lasted well into the XIX century, both in Holland 
and abroad. Especially in England the influence of Perling was great. S. Morison in his introduction 
to the book of Heal on the history of calligraphy in England stresses the important role played by 
Perling alongside the Frenchmen Barbedor and Matherot. “While XVIth and early XVIIth century 
Italian handwriting had still been formed in a rather compressed and angular manner, the Dutch 
masters developed a broader and more rounded variant which, so far as writing line is concerned, was 
written at a wider sloping angle. This hand, which could be written more quickly, was imitated and 
developed further by a number of English masters...” (Croiset van Uchelen). Specimens of Perling’s 



writing were reproduced by English masters as Snell, Champion and Bickham. Also in Spain Perling’s 
influence was felt, as demonstrated by the insertion of a letter by him in the manual of Servidori 
(1787). This suite corresponds to the issue IIIb of this book in the Perling bibliography attempted by 
Croiset van Uchelen. The names of the engravers are G. and J. De Broen and the plates are disposed 
mostly according to Croiset’s description, with two inversions. The first edition of the Schat-Kamer 
was published in 1685 and comprised only 17 leaves. [T. Croiset van Uchelen (The writing master 
Ambrosius Perling in: Quaerendo, 26(3)) pages 167-197; compare Bonacini 1401-1403, quoting 
respectively an edition without date which he did not personally see, the first edition and a later edition 
(dated by him as about 1724, but containing only 17 leaves) and Kat. Berlin 5031 for the first edition].



13 • (PUBLICITY - PREMIUM PRINT).
Daniel Malden who made two surprizing escapes out of Newgate. Engrav’d for J. Stanton Distiller, and 
given Gratis to all his Customers to his Distillers Magazine. Engraving, drawn by J. Clarke Painter, n.d. 
(c. 1736). One sheet (20 x 14,5 cm). Pasted on a somewhat larger sheet of paper. 	                      250 € 

* The engraving shows Daniel Malden in handcuffs. Malden was a burglar and street robber and was 
sentenced to hang at Newgate. He twice broke out of the condemned cell, the second time succeeding 
at getting out of the prison in June 1736. Captured in September, he was hung in November and 
dissected at Surgeons’ Hall. J. Stanton, the publisher of this portrait, was a distiller before the 
1736 ‘Act for Laying a Duty upon the Retailers of Spirituous Liquors and Licensing the Retailers 
thereof ’ drove him out of business. He started publishing his ‘Distillers Universal Magazine’ the 
same year. Published every Saturday, 10 numbers are known to have been issued, but interest was 
not great, which he tried to remedy by giving away free premium prints such as the present one.



14 • QUAGLIA, FERDINAND.
Le Père Lachaise ou receuil de dessins au trait et dans leurs justes proportions des principaux monumens 
de ce cimetière. Paris, chez l’auteur, n.d. (c. 1832). Small folio (26 x 34 cm). 21 plates (including the 
title/front wrapper). Contemporary half morocco. Ex-dono Adolphe Deffrennes “Lille, le 18 octobre 
1880” on the first flyleaf. (binding a bit rubbed & corners a bit bumped) (dustsoiled & some foxing, 
tear at the bottom of the first flyeaf and the engraved title, small lower corner of the margin of plate 
11 torn off - without reaching the engraving, a few small inkstains on the same plate, small tear in 
the margin of plate 13) Still a good copy of a scarce work.                                        1.200 € 

* This is the first work published on the remarkable monuments of the iconic Parisian cemetery Père 
Lachaise that was opened in 1804 and was the first garden cemetery. Many prominent artists and 
writers are buried there. Ferdinand Quaglia (1780 - 1853) was an Italian painter who moved to Paris 
and became a protégé of the Empress Josephine.



15 • RAMADE, L.
Coins de panneaux et de plafonds. Rosaces. Recueil à l’usage des peintres. Nouveaux 
modèles. Paris, Monrocq frères, n.d. (1897?). 16 plates. Original wrappers (title on wrapper).  
Oblong. (15 x 24,5 cm). 	                                                                                                    400 € 

* A lovely and quite scarce model book for interior decorators and painters. It shows the colours and 
motifs in use in the Jugendstil period. [OCLC only shows two copies: Cambridge & Cleveland P.L.].



16 • (ROSSI). REGNAULT-		
       DELALANDE (F.L.).
Catalogue raisonné des estampes qui composaient le cabinet 
de M. Rossi, de Marseille ; par F.-L. Regnault-Delalande, 
peintre et graveur. La vente de cette Collection se fera à 
Paris, le Mardi 16 Avril 1822, et les trois jours suivans... Paris, 
Regnault-Delalande, Félix, Imprimerie de Leblanc, 1822. 8vo. 
xi (1) pp., 122 pp. (1) f. Half green morocco, marbled boards, 
spine goldtooled, edges marbled. (a small corner cut off from 
the lower margin of the last page). A good copy, printed on 
good paper. 	                                                 730 € 

* According to the introduction Rossi had bought items 
from the collections of Dagnan, Moutte and de Beaumont 
and from the Mariette sale. An interesting collection rich 
in works from the Italian, Dutch and French Schools 

with a.o works by Dürer, Callot, Le Parmesan, Mantegna, Le Lorrain, Rembrandt etc.



17 • STEPHENSON, 	  	
       BLAKE & CO.
Printing Types, Borders, Initials, Electros, Brass 
rules, Spacing material. List no. D13. Sheffield, 
n.d. (1934). vii,474 pp. (several pagination 
breaks & inserted leaves but evidently complete 
as issued). Half green cloth with printed boards 
(22 x 28 cm). (corners slightly bumped). A 
lovely clean copy. 	                  350 € 

* From the preface: “Although a comparatively 
short time has elapsed since the issue of the 
last edition of our specimen book, the demand 
for copies both in its full and condensed forms 
from all parts of the world has been so great 
that we are compelled to reprint at an earlier 

date than we anticipated... as a work of reference this edition surpasses any of its predecessors or 
competitors... the provision of an index renders unnecessary any indefinite searching for what is 
required.” A label pasted on the inside front cover gives the recent additions to the specimen book: 
Festival Text, Glennoy, Granby Family, Jubilee, Kingston, Kingston Bold, Perpetua, Richmond Family 
including Brackets and Bracket Border. And pages iv-vii contain a historical record of the foundry.



18 • (TRADE CATALOGUE) TENTURIERS DE ST. 	  	
       ETIENNE.
Printemps 1912. Carte de nuances No place, n.d. (Saint Etienne, 1912). Rectangular buckram box (c. 
14,5 x 24 cm) printed with name and date. Leporello of 10 sheets with approx. 480 samples of silk. 
(several samples missing but in a very good state). 	                                                     600 € 

* The names on the inside of the cover are: J.-B. Chamberyon fils, Corron & Bunand, C. Farrat & 
Degasches, Hérault-Meyrel & Cie., Grenetier & Cie., Marcieux père & fils, Mercier & Fessy, Peyret 
& Raton, J.-B. Relave, E. Rolland & Cie., J. Thomas.



19 • (WALL PAPER DESIGN). GRANDS MAGASINS 	 	
       DE LA SAMARITAINE - PARIS.

Papiers Peints 1937. (Paris, 1937). Original 
printed wrappers. Oblong (18 x 24 cm). 
Pricelist plus circa 70 sheets with samples of 
wallpapers. 	                             450 € 

* Sample book for wallpapers from this 
legendary Parisian department store.





20 • (WOMEN & FEMINISM). (GENDER STUDIES) 	  	
       (MYER, M.; N. VAN CREVEL; S. DE VOOGD a.o.).
Paarse September : Vrouwenblad. Issues 3, 4, 5 & 6. (4 volumes out of 6 published). Amsterdam, 
1973 - 1974. Size: 21,5 x 27,5 cm. 17; 23; 22, 10 pp. Illustrated in b/w. Stenciled. Stapled.  1.500 € 

* This short-lived radical feminist magazine was 
published from 1972 to 1974. Only six issues saw the 
light of day. It is an important source for the history of 
feminism and gender studies. Copies are extremely rare 
and complete sets impossible to find. I have only found 
three complete sets in libraries, all in Amsterdam. Paarse 
September consisted of four women who became soon 
famous for claiming in the first issue of their magazine 
that feminists that stayed heterosexual were not real 
feminists and could even be considered anti-feminists. 
Their motto was “Being lesbian is a political choice” 
(Lesbisch zijn is een politieke keuze). After six issues 
Paarse September stopped in 1974 because they thought 
their ideas were well known by then.


